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W H O L E S A L E  A N D  R E T A IL

J .  G .  O ' M A L L E Y ,  P R E S I D E N T  

E . L .  O ’ M A L L E Y ,  V I C E - P R E S I D E N T

E. V .  O ’ M A L L E Y ,  S E C R E T A R Y  

H . W .  P O W E R S ,  T R E A S U R E R

T m m  C k i M i ^ n r
D E A L E R S  IN

---]Luiiii1bei* æiaafl IBuildiiag Material'*---

Coolidge, Arizona 
July 8, 1942

War Relocation Authority 
Sacaton, Arizona

Gentlemenî

Please find enclosed Original and three copies 
of itemized list of lumber and merchandise you 
have purchased at our yard for the past two months.

I mailed you and itemized statement for the 
first months purchases, but it must have been 
misplaced somewhere in your office.

Yours truly,

st/jm
SAM TAYLORï Manager

0 *
%
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UNNOTED S T A T E S

< 5 * T  O F  T H E  IN T E R IO R
ICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

FIELD SERVICE

Irrigation District Office, 
520 Eighth and Figueroa Building 

Los Angeles, California,

July 9, 1942

Mr, E, R. Smith, Project Director,
War Relocation Authority, Gila River Area,
Sacaton, Arizona,

Dear Mr, Smith:

There is enclosed for completion and payment by your office 
a voucher in amount of #48,35 for blueprinting the tracings for 
the pipe distribution system to be constructed on the Gila River 
Indian Reservation. These prints were required for the construc­
tion of the works which Mr. Keesee designed during May and June. 
These prints were requested by Mr, Brown.

On June 25, we sent you two rolls of prints by express, for 
which we issued Government bill of lading Ho. 1-1,029,936, We 
requested that the yellow copy of "this bill of lading and the 
express bill be returned to this office after receipt of the ship­
ment. To date we have failed to receive these copies and we 
would appreciate it if you would forward them at once as payment 
is being made from our funds and this information is needed to
complete our records.

Very truly yours,

Herbert V, Clotts, 
Assistant Director of irrigation

Eno



M arketing D e p ar t m e n t
LtiH Rs b u il d in g

9-11 W . JE F F E R S O N  S T .
P . O . BOX 3 6 4 7

PHOENIX, ARIZONA.

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 
SACATON ARIZONA

3 1

PLEASE DETACH a t  p e r f o r a t i o n  a n d  r e t u r n  w i t h  y o u r  r e m i t t a n c e
T O  O U R  O F F I C E  T H R O U G H  W H I C H  Y O U R  P U R C H A S E S  A R E  M A D E . A M O U N T  E N C L O S E D

D A T E C H A R G E S  D A T E L A S T  A M O U N T  I N  T H I S  
C O L U M N  IS  B A L A N C E  DUE

JUN 30*42 17.67
JUL 6*42 3 0.9 5
JUL 8*42 3 0.9 5
JUL 11 *42 1 6 3  5
JUL 11*42 1 4.7 1
JUL 11 *42 1 8.7 5
JUL 16*42 2 4.0 5

-*»UL 1 4 *42 3 0.9 5
JUL 17*42 1 8.2 7
JUL 18*42 3 0 .9 5

B A L A N C E  F O R W A R D E D

v/

✓ r

8  0.7 0 8
9 8 3  7 s

1 6 0 Ì 7 S

8 3.8 5
ft

•Terms: n e t  c a s h .
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ON 
OR BEFORE TENTH OF 

THE MONTH.

Standard O il Company of California 
phoenix

CHARGES AND CREDITS RE­
CEIVED TOO LATE TO AP­
PEAR ON THIS STATEMENT 
WILL BE SHOWN ON NEXT 

MONTH’ S STATEMENT.
G O  4 8 - M S  ( 8 - 4 .1 .]



AUG 121942
GILA RIVER PROJECT

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION



Name__

Address.

date

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY ____ 2
"5ALSTON ARIZONA--------------------------------------

C H A R G E S Ù A T E C R E D IT S L A S T  A M O U N T  IN  T H I S  
C O L U M N  IS  B A L A N C g  DU E

Standard O il C ompany of C alifornia

GO 48-f-MS (3-42)



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 

AUG X 2 1942
GILA RIVER PROJECT 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION



^AR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

Rivers, Arizona September 8, 1942

Bashas* Pood Store 
Chandler, Arizona
Subject s Form 1034 Voucher
Gentlemeni
Enclosed please find Form 1034 Voucher which Is 
being returned for the reasons Hated belows

All erasers and strike overs must be 
Initialed»
Signature must appear in one space 
only, as indicated by letter ”XW.
Voucher .nust be submitted to this 
office in an original and three 
copies•

Please complete voucher and return to this office 
as soon as possible in order that it may be pro­cessed*

Yours very truly,

Vaugh4n E. Choate 
Principal Fiscal Accountant

VEC/tg



Appropriai; ions s *
f 1^3006/15/001 

112/0006/15/00X

STATEMENT OF TRAVEL AUTHORIZATIONS 
Chargeable to Gila River Relocation Project 

Classification —  02
For Period: From Inception through June 30, 1942

Travel
Ref*No. Traveler

Date of 
Oblig*

Amt* of 
Oblig*

Amb* 
Cancel fd

Amb*
Paid

Date
Paid

Unliq*d.
Balance

L* Haynes f T " $ 71.15 sA #
1172 J* C* Sleath 6/22 100*00 100.00
565 D* Harper Simms V 23 100*00 100*00
535 E* R. Smith V20 150.00 100.00

Requisitions
Liqu*

Oblige Classifi- Date Amt* Adjs. Amb. Date
Ref»_____ cation Obligated Obligated (f or -) Paid Paid
3628 08»1 June 8 # 15*39 §15*39 June 22

Salaries
$4,027*75 Oil

Salaries
Appropriations 112/3006/15/002 - II2/OOO6/OO2

#1,081*65 Oil 
255*00 012



Appropriations * 
112/3006/15/001 
112/0006/15/001

BILLS OF LADING
Chargeable to Gila River Relocation Project 

Classification —* 02
For Period* From Inception through June 20* 1942

Oblig. Date Amount Liq.Adjs. Amb# 5aEe
9___ Vender Obligated Obligated (♦ or *) Paid Paid

«132 Railway Express 6/4 * § $ 1.04
1̂47 Railway Express 7/2 1.76
*149 Railway Express 7/2 1.50
389 Calif. Motor Express 7/7 2.01
>*378 Savage Freightways 7/18 2.01
*151 Santa Fe 7/18 371.25
434 Santa Fe 7/24 1.98
411 Valley Express 7/24 2.09
358 Railway Express 7/24 13.05
392 Southern Pacific 7/24 38.00
70 Southern Pacific 7/24 781.28
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War Relocation Authority, 
Sacaton,
Ariz.
Dear Sir *

Ohr records show June l$th and 19th 
credit card purchases in the amomts of $32* 68 
and $7*67 as still unpaid on your account#

If you are in possession of all nec­
essary information for passing these items for 
payment, we would appreciate receiving your re­
mittance at your earliest convenience*

Yours truly,

STANDARQÔIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
H*E*GUNNELS,District Sales Manager*

CJS:S
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' ’IW.'HILOCâf IÖM A U W Ô R Ï W ^

p̂ Ìi^ & ìk ' driaena$#f>tr fï| 1048 |Î

MUOfUNDUli fil Itane«» Villa 
AffïtVVXOKi \X' â* $¿ Patrie 
sOBJiCVi ,É;W Delinquent Account

1 a» attaching « «t*taisent juet rendered %¡r 
Montgomery V«rd ef Oakland« üallforaa« «hieb «bona 
a debit baiane# of |t$*90* *111 your office kindly
eheek on this old account to see why payment has not 
bean nade« Ve are enable to indent if y Order # ill aa 
baring bean iaaued by tbia proJact*

fioghia 1* Choate Frifi« fiscal Accountant

Attachants K  I



7/21 Order #211 25 90

SECOND STATEMENT
PAST DUE 25EXPLAIN IF FURTHER DELAY

90

10192-7 Please Return This Statement with Your Remittance ENV. 17155





THE TEXAS COMPANY^̂■ePHWPWIIIIIH UBUPBKM’HOI«)»
TEXACO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

S A L E S  D E P A R T M E N T  
L O S  A N G E L E S  D IS T R IC T  

F . A . N O W A K O W S K I,  C H IE F  A C C O U N T A N T

9 2 9  S O U T H  B R O A D W A Y  
L O S  A N G E L E S . C A L IF O R N IA

eptembep 3 O 3 1 Q4-P

U . S • WAR DEPARTTTENT 

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 
GILA,RIVER,PROJECT 

g aCATON ARIZONA

Gentlemen;
19 we forwarded our

Invoice 806454

('200#:
.your P.0

together with the request that you kindly furnish a Federal
Excise Tax Exemption Certificate to cover the gallonage involved

X
218-4 j1O'] P_ff7

Since we are unable to claim exemption of Federal 
Tax on this delivery until an exemption certificate Is received, 
we would greatly appreciate the issuance of a certificate or 
advice from you at your earliest possible convenience. Also 
to facilitate identification of the certificate when received, 
will you kindly indicate our invoice number and date thereon.

Your cooperation will be appreciated.
Yours very truly,

GEA-REM
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WAIt. WBSJQGtitt OH '

H i W 8 i  Arisono 
Saptemoar 30} X048

Mmtgamory Wsya ■■ ;
20 ih  Avo# & B&at X4£h Si#
Oakland* C a n n a la  ‘||fp

Kos Statamaat '7/$X/é!&*—%2&#90

ICour aaooad at&tesa&nt datod Sapiombar 84* 1042* 
ahentog thl® ageney a® ©wlatg :/om ha# ju a t baan
reo o im l in iM s offiea# to u r f l r e t  i l t t ; « i |  r f»   ̂
oolvod savarai 4afg ago m a forropOad to our Hagioaal 
Offioo o& SejriM&mbar 21* a i  whlah i l »  »  àakaai fim% ■ 
%ìmf ahsak th a ir  record® to  d e te rsi!»  Éw, lamponi bad 
noi beau mci£j bui aa fo t »  barn heard m tb lag  ifcm 
tbiM*

!j? oonveateat fe# you to  do ap» »  would aug* geat i;imi fou a r i te  oiir R egia»! Oriiè© a t thè m%3Lffm 
ornato Hotel Building* Boa Fmaolaeo* California* | f | S |  
concim i ng tu ta  eeoomatj and*rat t&© essa® t i » #  i i w |  
&n itoadaod H a t £1 tba geode delivered by imi. m  
th a t they m&y properly iden tìfjr ib i aao o n at# ||H  
poasible, we would iifce a  copy of your lo t ta r  Jtor our 
inTorm tìon and fu rth er attenti© »*

i  vary tru ly  p m »

Vaughan B* Choate Principal Piae&X Aeecnmtaiit

J* A» Lewter 
cn

V





•RF F orm 9
{Approved 11 /14/41) FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY 

WORK PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION
STATE OF ARIZONA

VOUCHER NUMBER REGISTER

Type of Voucher

NUMBER
(1)

WORK
PROJECT NO. 

(2)
REMARKS

(3)
NUMBER

(1)

WORK
PROJECT NO. 

(2)
REMARKS

(3)

I
1.............

r v *  .....:
l l i l

ip .......... .... 1 ..|||

....... ...... .......

...... ..... -7— A
1
1..................
i

i
................ ................. i

!

!
1

..................................1
I

Prepared by Pe n c i l ;
Or i o \ nal: Reta ined  in  vouchers section



R E T A I L  S T O R E S

aSt~ exzSiso cunx/. ^̂ axJ-€

•War Relocation Authority 
Gila River Project 
Sacaton, Arizona

Phoenix 
Oct. 3 
MCR 731

Re: Purchase Orders ^
No. 247-43 —  >71+

276-43 h

Gentlemen

Our records indicate that purchases made 
July 24 and Aug. 1 on the two above pur­
chase orders still remain unpaid.

Your remittance covering these transactions 
will be appreciated at the earliest possi­
ble date.

Yours truly





WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

October 13, 1942 
Rivers, Arizona

Mr* James E. Warner 
Warner^ Delivery Service 
123 S* 3rd Avenue 
Phoenix. Arizona* ry

Dear Mr* Warner:

We are returning Original of Form 
1034 Voucher* Will you please insert the .
firm name directly below your signature 
and also indicate your title, and return to 
the undersigned.

v Yours very truly,





F14126-S

S E A R S . ,  R O E  B  U  C K  A N D  C O *

Gentlemen
We received correspondence from you on 
Oct* 6 stating that the above Purchase 
Orders In the amount of #229*74, and 
#20*13, respectively, had been referred to 
your RegiSnal Office for payment some 
time previous, however, we have not yet 
received payment*
Your prompt attention In this flatter will 
be appreciated.

R E T A I L  S T O R E S

V
y

War Relocation Authority 
Gila River Project 
Rivers, Arizona

Phoenix 
Oot. 23 
MCR 731

Re: Purchase Orders 
No. 247-43 *^*¿7

276-43 - £fn 'k276-43

Yours truly 
SEaA s ROEBUCK AND

m/e
Enc





S A L E S  D E P A R T M E N T  
L O S  A N G E L E S  D IS T R IC T

H. D. TEETERS, c r e d i t  m a n a g e r

#  •

MERCHANDISE ACCOUNT 8-1-76

War Relocation Authority 
Gila River Project 
Rivers, Arizona
Gentlemen: .7

Recently we received from you purchase 
order dated October 5th, issued to correct items on the 
original purchase order #10-lV-2l8-43 dated July l6th, and 
to this form was attached Form #1054, Public Voucher for 
purchases and services.

As we have many outstanding charges against 
your project dating back to July, we are wondering if you 
require preparation of Form #1054 before payments can be 
provided for.

This inquiry is made of you because of the 
fact that other Governmental Agencies do not require prepara­
tion of this form, but accept our regular certified invoice. 
If it is necessary that this form be prepared against charges 
at your project, will you please notify us immediately in 
order that we may take the necessary steps to provide these 
forms and make arrangements to issue future billings accord­
ingly.

Yours very truly,

FTP-MB





t B l a k e ,  A V o f f i t t  ô  T o w n  e
S A N  FR A N C ISC O -SE A T T LE  

SACRAM ENTO - OAKLAN D  - FR E SN O  

Q ^ B O I S E  S A L E M  

T A C O M A

y  j.

OF ARIZO NAPAPER PO RTLA N D  - LO S A N G E L E S  

SA N  J O S E  - STO CK TO N  - S A N  D IE G O  

PH O EN IX  - T U C SO N  

S P O K A N E

«S I N C E 1 8  5 5
101 E. BUCHANAN ST., PHOENIX

October 27, 1942

w .y

“War Relocation Authority 
c/o Pima Indian Service 
Saoaton, Arizona

Gentlemens
You probably do not realize that the balanoe 

of your account is more than 69 days beyond the normal 
due date (August 16). Therefore this reminder is being 
sent to you.

This balance is snide up of -^ g *
-Jan«)
July $90.00 * Ve-^ F l  JF

7/g. ■
t/n .ii/ -

request.

195.60
Hay we have your check for $95.60 now? 

Thank you for an early response to this

Yours truly,

LMLinxwiler/S
Office) Manager

&
'h
0 T m 'j/i

$

iK?JCNjCV,

0)1

»,
âk
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OCT .28 1942
GILA RIVER PROJECT 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION



Rivers, Arizona 
October ¿8, 1942

Mr# E* R. Fryer 
Regional Director 
"War Relocation Authority 
Whitcomb Hotel

. San Francisco, California

Attention: A. J. Petrie 

Dear Mr# Fryer:

Re: Vouchers Submitted to Regional Office '/■* 
Foxwroth-GaIbraith Lumber Co.— Payee

The Foxworth-Galbraiih Lumber Company has 
contacted this office and states that they have not 
received payment on the following Vouchers submitted 
to your office during the months of August and 
September:

pucher No. Amount P.0. No.
58 I 58.45 249-43
141 352.50 373-43
106 305.08 320-43
108 >60.76 336-43
109 5.83 321-43
111 186.93 381-43
129 7.69 478-43
159 29.36 346-43
165 10.53 481r43
175 37.05 476-43

It would be appreciated if you would please
se regarding payment of these Vouchers.

Very truly yours,

R. B# Cozzens
Acting Project Director



* < J P

War Relocation Authority 
'Whitcomb Hotel 
San Francisco, California

Attention1 A. J, Petrie

Dear Mr. Fryer:

He

Rivers, Arizona 
October 28, 1942

Re: Vouchers Submitted to Regional Office 
Fisher Funeral Home— Payee

The Fisher Funeral Home has contacted this 
office and states that they have not received pay 
ment on the following Vouchers submitted to your 
office during the month of September*

Voucher Ho. Amount P.0. No.

/ ; 82 1174.00 32-43
158 60.00 415-43
159 60.00 331-43

\ 160 60.00 416-43
1 \ 161 60.00 461-43
'O. 162 60.00 462-43

It would be appreciated if you would please 
advise regarding payment of these Vouchers.

Very truly yours,

WGGrcn

R. B. Cozzens
Acting Project Director



Rivers, Arizona 
October Si, X942

Blake, Moffitt & fowne 
101 £» Buchanan Street 
Phoenix, Arizona
Attention! Mr* Linxwiler
Dear Mr. Linxwilert

In reply to your letter of October 21 we 
wish to advise that, according to our records, 
Voucher Ho. 21 in the amount of $2*80 and Voucher 
Bo. 15 in the amount of $90*00 have been sub­
mitted to our Regional Office for payment. We 
are this date writing to them requesting that 
they trace payment of these Vouchers and advise 
Us.

Enclosed herewith is a copy of our letter 
to the Regional Office.

Very truly yours,

W* 0* Graham 
Fiscal Auditor

Enclosure— 1



V  .
T elephone  SA G inaw  0475

R A Y - W A Y
C O O L IN G  C A B IN E T S

^01£”€onBtacttce,“Avetrec 
•Ghicagcr - iHmois

19Of North First Avenue 

Phoenix, Arizona 

November 1, 1942

War Relocation Authority 

Gila River Project 

Rivers, Arizona 

Pear Sir;
I am writting eoneerning the payment of rent el of n*y 

refrigerator trailer* as yet X have not received it*

Purchase Order number 1Q-IV-281-43 for rental of one 

reefer truck, 10 ton, 22 ft* inside measurement w/ JohnsonI ■

motor & cooling unit* Rental commencing August 7, 1942 and 

ending September 6, 1942, inclusive* 1 month $300*00*

Will you please advise me as when I ©an expect this 

amount• ($300.00)

Yours truly

HH/oh

/ 7 - / ^  J v -





#

W A R  RELOCATION AUTHORITY
In rçply, please refer to

FÌ80&1

San Francisco, California, O ffice 
W hitcomb H otel Building

NOV 4 .1942

MEMORANDUM TO* Mr» Robert B* Cozzens
Acting Project Director
Gila River War Relocation Project
Rivers« Arizona

SUBJECT* Delayed Accounts

Reference is made to your letters regarding invoices of 
the O'Malley Lumber Co»« Sears, Roebuck and Company, etc» \>

Central Administrative Services of the Office for Emergency 
Management have been contacted, and it appears that the 
vouchers in question will be paid in due course»
It must be realized that the volume of work and lack of 
personnel has slowed up payments considerably» However, 
they have accomplished a great number of our vouchers in 
the past few weeks, and it is anticipated future payments 
will not be subject to such long delays»

¿A

/

Fiscal Officer

NOV W
RECEIVED

IN
%> AUDIT SECTION ^



7/



Gentlemen:
We are attaching a copy of an invoice dated September 3, 
amount $5.00, which apparently has been overlooked.
If there should be any question in regard to the amount 
please so inform us. If, however, you find the amount to 
be correct, we would also appreciate receiving your check 
for that amount.

ZPCO î Phx

Yours very truly,• |fc
Credit Department



AR Kfcl&wiiet« «UfHORiìY 
N O V  9  1 9 4 2  

SIlA fllVfcfc PftHJECT
îdministpative division
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ARIZONA EDISON COMPANY, INC.

Coolidge, Arizona 
November 9,194-2

War Relocation Authority 
Rivers, Arizona

Gentlemen:
Our records still show you with an outstanding balance 

of $14*55 for ice purchased during July and August 1942*
We are wondering if you failed to receive our invoices. 

If this is the case, please advise and we will forward you the 
same.

We •would appreciate it very much if you would advise us 
in order that we m©.ght receive payment for same.

Thanking you for your co-operation, I remain,

Very truly yours,
Arizona Edison Company,Inc,

MHG/lf





H n n ,  M t «  
Berater M ,  IMC

n u a m

»«!•!• Ffye*
Regiom l Director 
Bor R elooetio» Authority 
HMtoenfe »toi »Udta« 
San Franciaoo, C eli forale

Teletype Beonge »» .... ... - 
Refer to  our le tte r  Qetotor 88 «a ïouetrao 

eubolttod ito  peysent for Fiotwr Fonotol Booo. 
Submitted to  » t o t

Voucher Xi# Amount

es #174*00
16» 60*00
ut 80e»
ito @0*00
141 60*00
162 40.00

noooo to r t»  otoo JO;

F.O. »Q.
88-48

418-48
»1-49
»4-48
441-48
4»-49

oeenAoBt»

Be 9 e COUOM
Act log Project Director



Àdmin# Div* 
£0958 :M

MIMOHMpUM TOig Robert B# Coszens, Acting Project Director 
M m M  Olle River ter Relocaiion Project

SCBJKCT* Obligation« Chargeable to Gila River Project

Please excuse my delay in answering Mr* Slawson*« memorandum o f  
October 16. The following comments are numbered to correspond with Sr# 
Slaeson*« questions# 3 S H G k |

1* Before «re can answer your question regarding Bills of Lading 
issued by the Federal Works Agency it will be necessary that we have 
sore information* We have been securing surplus property from the Works 
Progress Administration, but so far as we know, the transportation of 
this property has been handled by Government Bills of Lading issued by 
us and payable from far Relocation Authority funds, Generally, we have 
tried to see that the applicable War Relocation Authority symbol has been 
used on Bills of Lading to be handled from our funds allotted to projects;

f* Market Centers have failed to give correct billing instruc­
tions in some cases# If this failure continues, we suggest that you ask 
the Market Centers to be sure that correct billing Instructions are given 
in the future* We have from time to time forwarded you invoices which 
:havs come to this office*

3# Market Centers and Depots have been instructed to furnish you 
Copies of all Purchase Orders written„ While a list of such orders would g 
doubtless be of Value to insure that all purchases have been encumbered, 
we doubt the advisability of burdening the Depots and Centers with this 
task just now# At a later date, when you have been authorised to deal 
directly with the Depots, it may be possible to make such an arrangement#

4« Where a voucher covers such a period as that from September 10 
to ..October 8, as in the example: you cited, we believe it would be advis-jf 
able for you to assume payment of the entire amount from funds allotted to 
your p r o j e c t $ tS%s $■ il

||fl| !§m This question has already been answered*
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6. On confirmation Purchase Orders the date of the order itself 
will determine whether the Office for Emergency Management or proj ect 
funds are to be used in settlement* Sometime ago we advised all projects 
that Central Administrative Services would not assume the processing of 
any obligations covered by Purchase Orders dated subsequent to September 
50* Central Administrative Services will, however, process any Confir­
mation Orders for obligations incurred before October lf provided the 
confirming Purchase Order was dated before October 1*

If you have further questions, we will endeavor to answer them 
more promptly in the future.

Duncan Mills 
Administrative Officer
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Fiscal Rivers, Arleoaa

nf|V 16 1942'

Mr. E« R. Fryer 
Regional director 
War Relocation Authority 
Whitcomb Motel Building 
San Francisco, California

Attention» Mr« Duncan Mills

Dear Mr« Fryer»

There appears to be a misunderstanding between this 
office and the Regional Office as to Vouchers to be cert!* 
fled by the Authorised Certifying Officer of this Project*

In accordance with Administrative Instruction No« 41* 
dated September 17, 3.942, we have been submitting Vouchers 
for payment to the Regional Offlee on obligations incurred 
prior to October 1, 1942« Paragraph V of page 1 of the 
above referred to instruction is being complied with by 
this Project| however, Receiving Reports or perishable sub* 
sistenoe are being returned to us on obligations incurred 
prior to October 1, 1942«

We are endeavoring to process payments on perishable 
subsistence with the least possible delay, and have been 
forwarding Receiving Reports and vendor*a Certified In* 
voices cm obligations incurred prior to October 1 to the 
Regional Office for payment«

W# have received a letter from Second Lieutenant 
Henry J, Eavey, Quartermaster Market Center, Los Angeles, 
California, dated November 11, 1942 which has attached 
thereto a list of unpaid Vouchers on shipments of perish* 
able subsistence« Included cm the list are the following 
which we have treated as payments to be made by the Regional 
Of fleei

Subject» Payment of Vouohers





Del* Set« Vendor Inveite£ A i
WKA 262 16/6/42
Mtt 264 10/7/42
WRA 266 10/10/42
WRA 270 10/Ì4/42

terree Peeking Ce* 2204*01 
Wilson è Co* 1666.66
liner Peeking Co* 5112*97Goldrfcag Bsckiiç Co* 2716*92

Yeur eerly edrlee would be eppreeiated*
Very truly your».

&* B* Coeletti 
Atting Projeet Director

WGGraham:cn 
11/14/42





F14126-S

War Relocation Authority Phoenix 
Nov* 16 
MCR 773

Gila River Projeot 
Saoaton, Arizona

Re: Purchase Orders 
No* 276-43 

247t43
Attn* Vaughan E Choate 
Gentlemen
°ur records indicate that the two above 
orders for July 28, and Aug. 27, still 
remain unpaid.
We have your letter of Oct. 27 stating 
that you had written your Regional Offc. 
to advise you if payments had been made, 
and that you would advise us accordingly.
We would appreciate your attention in 
this matter so that we may receive remit­
tance to cover at the earliest possible 
date.

Yours truly

m/e
Enc





#  s

Fiscal

Hirers, Arisora lioveiaber 17, 1942

Western Uniob Telegraph Company 
Csss Grande, Arisons

At tent lent ?Amager

Dear Sirt
Subject * Voucher», Payment of

We find, upon stt«uniting to prepare a Voucher 
for ya r company for telegrams sent by our agency, 
that re are un&blo to properly audit the telegrams 
due to ©ur offioo not haring the applicable rat© 
sheets*

As per instructions in your Tariff Book Ho*
73, page 7, section SB, reference 1« made to he «term 
Union Tariff F.C.C. Ho, 62 and supplements thereto 
showing square and state rates*

It will be neoessary for ua t© withheld pay- 
s»&t of the amount to you until we receive these rate 
sheets sfcieh are needed to properly audit telegrams 
sent from this office. Your prompt attention to this 
request will be appreciatedj and immediately upon 
receipt of the rate sheets, we will process the voucher 
for payment*

Very truly yours,

W* 0, Graham
Acting Prin* Fiscal Accountant

FLPerkdns:cn



B P w i'•:■ ■ ÏÉ$3bI '

Fiscal

\

Standard Oil Company 
Phoenix* Arizona
Attentions Mr* Stephens
Dear Sirs

Your representative* Mr* Gore* called at 
this off lee yesterday with the view of checking 
with us as to payment on certain Purchase Orders 
made by this Organization from the Standard Oil 
Company. At the time of Mr* Gore*s visit* there 
were some Purchase Orders which we were unable 
to furnish him with the informstion which he de­
sired* rihe information which Mr* Gore requested 
was our Bureau Voucher number and the amount of 
the Voucher pertaining to the Purchase Order*

In addition to the Information given Mr« 
Gore yesterday, we wish to advise that the 
Vouchers have been submitted to our Regional Of­fice for payment which Is located In the Whitcomb
the following Purchase Orders $

Purchase Order Bur* Voucher Amount
253 181 75 «00
275 89 459*59
382 209 30*50
387 342 1*008.13
595 267 271.57
420 250 44*93
441 226 94*56
442 216 31*90
448 190 131 «44290 97 63*24

All of the above Vouchers have been sub-



2

*

mlttod to our Regional Office as mentioned above 
for payment •

Very truly yours,

W* 0« Graham
Acting Prln* Fiscal Accountant

WGGtmia





Hiver«» Ari som 
Somtber 19» 1949

Northwestern Fruit ixeKange 
Wemtehee» Washington
Gentlexænt

Subject I Bequest for (Erigimi Certified Involse
Enclosed herewith it o oopy of Inroioe Cor* Bo* W B  49439» 

shlpaeni of Jeoethene Appio«» oovered by Pure**»# Order So* SEA
2317* ' t \;%'r

It i# neeesssry the the Projeet Oireeter be furnished with 
o Oortifiod Involo« i» on originel end two oopies Issaed lately 
öfter the ihipessli ere mede* Ai we did not reeoivo the originel 
Certified Infoio# of the ebete shipeent» kindly subnit ue the 
•one properly signed in order thet we any vouoher paysent.

Tour prompt attention will be greetly appreciated*
Tory truly yours,

W» G* Graham
Anting Prin* Fissai Acoountant

Enclosure #43008
IFPerklse ten
oo t Quartermaster Merket Center 

212 National Building 
Seattle» Washington », 1/ >





Fiscal

m m M k m M  tOi Barsey X* Csrcsrlcy» Astiag ¡icglcmal ¡ftreator 
S«m fpW»»Íit0* 'CÉlIdhsPáia

M x i 110* tik¿lh|pMM6

0 »  August 26* ifM:g this office forwardad te your offlssjf
fop ©oiaplatioa «lid í.íav'ssfil' th# abovc . f c -ec. tfostsfr̂ p i» f*f©P 
of s, i» Martin» aossring purshasa «f gas ranga in Sha anaaai 
©f 1105#00 oimfeá by PttfShas# Opdar X## ÍtS«4Í« ||lp

' Ha has* bsen adritad by Mr* Martin that to data a© payas»»*; 
has basa rssal*sd fcr this purohas«. Xnasauah as aoaslderabl* 
tlaw has alapsad alas# Sha Voushap sas forwsrdsd to your office* 
wlll yau picata adrice as of lis preseas status* í|

,#t Xat* $|§|J|j 
£*>¿ Asilas

LFPerklns ton • ||É
11/20/42 |Jl^^^^®||i||||g|
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W A R  RELOCATION AUTHORITY
In reply, please refer to:

Rivers, Arizona 
November 3i+, 19^2

MEMORANDUM TO: 
FROM:
SUBJECT:

Mr* Perkins
R* J. ^lavson
Voucher for gas range

Kindly advise if a voucher has been received in your 
unit covering a gas range in the amount of $125* 00# 
delivered to the hospital which was previously owned

Mp***£e*Mrt*4s anticipating payment for this range*

son
Admin Officer

BM/ICTORY 
S f  BUY
ijKffl UNITED 
□ r jH  STATESOff WAR 
J a fBONDSf l  nW? and 
W i l l  STAMPS



■

NOV 21 1942

Keaterson Box Corporation
P, 0* Boat 862 ¿ g g H y S
FwiflOi Californio si

Gentlemen? * *r ■ ■ * jf* : 3 S 8 B m SP!B
Subject* Invoice Ho* 048.9©

Reference is M d c  to the above otptiouid I five ice 
dated November 13, 1942 covering purchase of lug shook» 
and exalt veneer covers in the amount of f1457*50*

This!Invoice is being returned for the reason that 
it is necessary that we receive on© original Certified 
Invoice signed by.the authorised official showing title 
and three carbon copies for processing*

Kindly complete the certification and return to the 
undersigned for further action*

Vary truly yours t

W* G* Graham
Acting Prin. Fiscal Accountant

Enclosure #43011
LFPerkins sCI 
11/21/42





Fiscal

■
S 0 
K P

Y

:§§; 23 1342

Standard Oil Co, of California 
Marketing Department 
P. 0# Box 5647 
Phoenix* Arizona
Gentlemen!

Reference is made to the above captioned Invoice dated 
November 2, 1942 covering purchase of RPM Delo 50 in the amount 
of $79,53,

The above Invoice does not show our Purchase Order num-» 
ber, which is necessary for us to voucher payment.

Please insert our Purchase Order and return to us for 
further action.

Subject* Invoice Ko, h 556441

Very truly yours

W, G, Graham
Acting Prln, Fiscal Accountant

II/21/42





j ' Z  -

j p  i l  1942

L aniera Food 
SM  net* te r  S tr e e t  
O tk k a li g u f e r a i «
Sentles**«

s m m t t  Seoond r e s e s i  for  C o r tifie d  l im i# «  
fu rti* # #  Oréer Se# m  15*.

Iti F eltran e# t»  Fenili««« Ord*r ite# s ta  15# «h ip - 
m a % ^  Prìed 3 « i f # 4 | t h i  w r t l  f j jd  i m i t i  haa s i i  
tao»  ro se i ve*! by u» yet#

Hnxlly I t f t t r i  t  e tr t if i i^  ttr i^ m i#  pitpfrijr 
elgned«- and tute « tp itt o f th t « te it  i m i t i  la  or dar 
tfcnt m  May voueher paymnib#

T«ir Freapt a tte n tio n  « i l i  be g r e t t i?  app resieted #

li' Tery trai? ycruro#,

W# St drthta
ftettng Pinoipal r ia t t i Aeecuntaixt

L.F. PerkintsSA 
11/21/42
00 San Antonio Quarterxnaster Depot

O ffice of thè Quarteria*ter Supply O ffloer
Fort Sam Houston, Texas





Graham *aper Company 
526 South Second Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona
Gentlemen*

Subjects Standard Forms Po* J3054 in
the Amount of 111*40 & f16•56

Enclosed please find originals of above captioned 
forms dated 11/13/42 covering purchases of napkin dispensers 
and mimeograph paper* - ■ /

Please affix your manual signature and return same 
to the undersigned*

Very truly yours*

G* Graham
Acting Ppin* Fiscal Accountant

LFPerkins *CH 
11/21/42





•  •

t i l s .  R ii«r  Projoot 
R if m «  A rtiom

'pv 2 4 194-

Si&ffOaASOTM TOi Il*rooy M. Cocafloy* noting aogloral Oirootcr 
$«& Pmolt^« Ctllfemli

SBBJSCf» Touohoro# Foyneafc of«~Io* 14 and Mo# 16?

itoferoi»# 1« mdo to tho # b w  Voucher number» oovorlng tmwl ̂ orfofnod fey Starry 6* ?**??> sod which wro forwrdod to 
your ©ffioo <m Auguot 11 and Ootobor 10* 1942 roopootiwly*

Voucher »o# 14 k m  in tho amount of #140*90 »ad Voucher 
So* 16? w o  in tho «mount of #144*00. Xnaoasuoh »• oonoidoroblo





■ ■
SU* River Project 

Ariaona

KOV-251942,

Jm m  and Wmmmgh Go* Ltd.
1362 East Sixth street 
1 m  Angola», California
Contienan*

Subjecti Request fer corrected copy of Certified jn-
* d c e  Bircbaee Order io« l i a  LCB à  408«

*»loeed 1» tbt certified invoice Car Ho. R© 25129. 
« w M  fcy IWchaae Order io* wba t ®  A ¿08, shipment of i 
«Arload ef al»d Produce, « I M  lu returned for correction* 

««toa! tambar of m ì o »  of Casabas received in good eon* 
dltion «a» 253$ m  there «ero 7 orato» of daaaged oaaabao « 
dthin the shipment. Enclosed is a copy of tb» lot or in 
rogard to tho damaged cacava» »ont to you by nr* 1« J* Sara* 
Acting project Director*

Kindly fQKWrd a corrected certified original* pro*» 
porly cigned, and too copio» of tho above shipment in ordir 
that mi say voucher payaient*

V Tour proopt attention «ill be greatly appreciated*
— 1> \  vary truly yours,

¥• O« Graham
Acting irineipal flood Accountant

Y# G* GrahaatîH 
Inel-#A35Q4
CCI
Quartermaster Market Center 
4224 Ustriet Boulevard 
Vernon Station 
Los Angeles, California





Gila Hiver Project , 
H iv e r s9 A rizona

N O V  2 7  19 4 2

Finance Officer 
United States Army 
Fort Sam Houston, Texas
Attention? Colonel C* 0# Reynolds
Dear Slrt

Suhj¥cii Voucher, Payment of
Contract So* W-5Q3-4M 
23481

We are forwarding to you the attach* 
ed vouchers submitted by the Fisher Funeral 
Home In the amount of #522«00*

In accordance with the above subject 
contract, this voucher Is to be paid from your 
funds*

We have no Information in our files as 
to whether or not the amounts parable under 
this contract are to be charged to us on a 
1080 Adjustment Voucher• Will you please ad*

Very truly yours,

W* G* Graham
Acting Principal Fiscal
Accountant

P E S K C 0 P Y

vise as to this*

Enclosure - #43506

LFPerkinsîMlA
11/25/42
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 
INTEROiTlCE MEMORANDUM 

OILA RIVER PROJECT 
RIVERS, ARIZONA

November 30, 1942

MEMORANDUM TO* 

SUBJECTl

Ernest A* Caldwell
Laundry Service - Casa Grands 
Laundry and Dry Cleaning Co*

Casa Grands Laundry and Dry Cleaners, 
Purchase Order No* 1013, covering the period 
October 2  to October 31, 1942, In the amount 
of $416*27, shows laundry services for the 
month of October*

The Receiving Report No* 1319 covering 
this Purchase Order does not show the unit 
price of the units In weights • The Purchase 
Order does not show the unit price or the unit 
in weights*

We are attaching hereto a copy of our 
letter to the Casa Grande Laundry and Dry 
Cleaning Co« as of this date which is self** 
explanatory*

W* 0* Graham
Acting Principal Fiscal
Accountant

Attachment - 1

D E S K  G O  P Y If





alter Frojeet 
titer«* ¿rise«*

BBSS J9|2
Seer« Z m tem k  $  ConpMy
G4t Soled
Sea ^losioi $M&f

centleami §§ v *; ^ J\. Iff §fl>£i

Subject* B«tue»t fear Certified I^#t« 
la refereaoe to Purofceee Ofter So« WEA»9A «hipmot^ 

of Curt« 1» Pin» end Ironing Board* the eertlfled lwroloe 
ha« mt hmm reeelted  by u*«

Kindly formed a eertlfled ©rlglml* properly signed* 
«ad too «©pie» of the ebote tnvoioe la order th«t ee nny 
touoher

Your prosit etteatlea will be greatly eppreeleted*
Yery truly your«*

II# G* Grehan
Aoting Friiw Flteel Aeoountest

IFPerkin» ita 
lt«84t
oe Sea Antonio Q«M* Depot

Offloe of the Q«M. Supply Of floor 
Fort Sea Houston* Tea»«





011* River Project 
River*# Arico*

BEC4  W

Swift and Company 
Union Stock Yard!
Chicago# Illinois
Gent lenient

Subjecti Request for Corrected 
Certified invoice

In reference to Purchase Order Ho« PH 19810 
shipment of lord and Frozen Feel# the corrected 
certified invoice has not been received by us« 
the corrected invoice chould read as per the 
attached copy of the Reoeivlng Report*

Kindly forward a certified original# properly 
signed# and two copies of the above invoiee in 
order that we may voucher payment«

Tour prompt attention will be greatly 
appreciated*

Tery truly yours#

W. 0 * Graham
• /¡A* Acting Reed Fiecel AccountantEnclosure Ho. 43029

LEPeikins ;tm 
12-4-42
■ c.c Fie.ld Headquarters O.Q.M.G.

Perishable Branch Subsistence Division 
222 West, Mams Street 
Chicago, 111inoi s





Olla Eiver Frojact 
Rivers# Arizona

DEC 4  19 4 9

Wilson and Company, Ino*
MLon Stock Tardo 
Chicago» Illinois

Gentlemens
Subject t third request for Certified Invoice«

P.G. Eoi* FH 16808» HI 17264 and 
FH 18392

In reference to Purchase Orders Eos* FH 17164* FI 
15806 end FH18391* shipments of Frozen Sausage# Beef«
Hearts* and Smoked Bacon# Ham and Luncheon Meats respectively# 
the certified invoices have not been received by ns yet«

Kindly forward e certified original* properly signed* 
and two copies each of the above invoices in order that we 
may voucher payments*

Tour prompt attention vili be greatly appreciated*

Wary truly yours*

W* 6* Graham
Acting Prim# Fiscal Accountant

iPpe rkins :tm 
12-3-4.2 '

cc Field Headquarters, O.Q.M.G.
Perishable Branch: Subsistence Division 

West Adams Street 
Chicago, Illinois



■ ■ f C' •

Fi seal

Glia River Project 
Rifare, Ari»One

O f C  9 1 9 4 2

Ih# Mountain State* Telephony A Telegraph Company 
Casa Grande, Arisene

Gentìemem

We are returaing herawtih your bllling I» 
thè ammani of #66*66 eo?ering oost of repairing 
and rearranging teletypewrlter oireuit fresa Casa 
Arando to ftirers, Arizona*

Please eertlfy thi# bllllng in thè v m m X  

m aam r a ad reterà te thè undersigned for further 
aortica*

dubjeett Bllllng, <WtifieatÌett of

Tery truly youra.

W* A* Grahasa
Àcting Pria* Fiscal 
Aoecruntant

%olosure Se* 43044

TJ:tm
12-8-42





&
id

n««ti
§11« Riwer Project 
Biwere $ Arison«

DEC 9 1942

Felton Motors, lee*
6322 DeLongpre Awe,
Hollywood« California
Gentlemen»

Subject* Invoice, ^reparation of

Enclosed herewith your invoice cowering 
rep« Ire made on 1941 Dodge truck in the «mount 
of 1114*09«

This invoice 1« being returned for the 
rm$m thct ««me he« not be «a certified properly* 
It te necessary thet we here one origin«! eertl* 
fled end two copies of invoice for processing*

Also, piece« note thet sales ten 1« not 
changeable on *ny Federal Government purchases*

Tery truly your«#

W* i* Grabs*
Acting Prim* Flscel 
Accountant

Enclosure Bo* 43045
TIitm
12-8-42

D E S K  CCO P Y



W A R  RELOCATION AUTHORITY
San Francisco, California, O ffice 
W hitcomb H otel BuildingIn reply, please refer to:

Fiscal j

MEMORANDUM TO; Mr. B. B. Cozzens, Acting Project Director

We are in receipt of a letter from King’s Packing 
Company of Nampa, Idaho, dated December 3, 1943, as follows:

nIn regard to Purchase Order SF-2854 for 
27,821 lbs. beef at .1740 or #4,840.85. 
We have received your remittance for 
#4,804.31, or a difference of #36.54. 
Kindly advise what this difference is."

Please write to them direct sending us a copy of your 
reply for our files.

Invoice payment

UJ/M &
Duncan Mills
Ada inistrative Officer
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# § 1  -  f

wi« S i w  mj**t 
ltmn, M m

J l t C l  O 1 9 4 2

«si Antonio Qu*rt«y»*atar Rspet 
Qoartarsaatar Supgly Orfioar 
Fort $*& Boaaton* T m m

(hwtblmtm*

Sofejaoti Ocotraat « $€BM$*r¿á*4

Parabas« Grdar Re# M issaad agai&st th« ah&m 
*t eentraei sa llo  Per to ta l eharg« t e  011*

Rifar frejeefe #0*090* D *  ectu*i MUIag **«*!«•£ 
trm th* &GR&uo& total $T|Uf«Ui

Cu th» ímíIi ef Mejor i# #4 lMg¡pr% siot« te 
os «o «C I M N f  80 «h«fis toa M Í t m á  t« ««atml 
V l8G7«0(40lé «s telag flad»liaiti fsaxli^i si 
«f» paaaing thla fseétf fer paytasat#

t a w f i  1» 0*  M o a  «i teliisi it «silá te 
adviaabla for ycwjp of.fi o« t* «tato «atiaat«4 «esou&S 
«i P ^ i i m «a* i* 11m  eí thls» «ai os *
««$? of tha aoBtrast I» ovIm » lint »  m y  «loar oor 
record*

lify troly yeors,

'C

imridaai»
12-10-48

«• 6# M m  
Aotiag M s .  n

D E S K C 0 P Y
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I sbiecatimi msrnin 
nos w&stamm

X U  IlfStt PROJECT 
WTERS, ARXZORA

! | |Ä

HBSOaAJOOB TO» Br. Ä 8JE 81e*ti»

SiBJSöTt (fortificato  o f Sorvlooo fcÄ i*#Ä
•to  Inopootlœ  o f Sffiw bi

W ill you ploooo previde th ia ofÜ M  o it li tto  
Cortlfioafco o f Sorvtoo» ßatoorto «md Itop ootia i o f  

for Ito  fo lia tin g  persesi**

Taratore Morioto 
fo|l Shimaatoo 
Koiator© lahlaate 
Sol Ä̂töUKOtO 
Toehinoottto Shiawaoto 
fakaouto Ishii

ISPPB—
2UMO-4S
1 M U M S
l é > M
104 141
10-29-43

LFPerkins tTM

S* S# Graham 
Anting Frisi* Fisoal 
AsdoaiM

D E S I C 0 P Y





$

Elver Reject 
rs* Arizona

s

Cudahy Packing Caapcny 
i i i  Worth te  Salle 
Chicago* I ll in o is
OentXe&cat

Subject i Shipment of Pl&iento 
Loaf* § Boxes

As of th is  date* m  do not have a 
certified invoice far S beets* (784 lb*») of 
rlmlento Loaf received Wovember 7* we ho«
H ot# th is  la  part of tho shipment covered 
by Purchase Order F*H» 18395* W® have In our 
f i le s  jour 5 »voice Ho* 9001* dated Movessber 
6* showing 5007 lbs# of pork shoulder a and 
96$ lbs* of plmleato loaf*

w ill you please check jour f i le s . to  
see i f  th is  is  an addition to  the 
tioned Invoice or a completely differ*aht . ,
shipment covered by another order» Xpu&Nln* Cy>f\ 
voice Ho» 9001 w ill he held pending rSattm$ 
of your anaeer«

’ ^  ^  ....¿̂ m
Four earliest atten tion  w ill he

greatly appreciated# >■

co? iii
PerjLsxuiuxo sr* ^uosxst«nce jjiv* 
222 West Adams Street 
Chicago* Illinois

WGOr aham: BH ? MI A 
12/16/42
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I I S n x K*

» f

U&r Wgm r t a o n t
M im  Lena ku& rte r a s t e r  Sub-Depot 

r>on B@rnard5.ao, C a l i f o rn ia

Doar;'$4rs5

We have n o t rece iv ed  o u r  .payment fo r  m ilk  d e l iv e re d  
to  th e  G ila .i i iv o r  war R e lo ca tio n  P r o je c t  f o r  the  months J u ly  
&iid August* Ae su p p lie d  t h i s  mill-: cr. ijHh. open m arket upon 
re q u e s t  o f  th e  'Chief S tew art o f  tl P r o je c t ,  Mr..* F rank W. 
H arding , h ie  A u th o r ity  to  purdhas© th is  m ilk  wan confirm ed 
to  us by te lephone e o a v e rs e t io n  w ith  Mr* Man© a t  th e  M ira 
l#oma SUb-Depbt, Bim Berne rd in a «

We v /o re . fu rn ish ed  purchase ' o rd e rs  f o r  the m ilk  
d e l iv e re d  in  J u ly  arid t o  d a te  we have re c e iv e d  payment on 
P u rc h a se ' ’o rd e r  853-43 in  th e  m o u n t of iL13*48.

f |  a re  aware th*st the S an ta  Cru?.© V a lley  Dairymans 
^ .sso o iu tio n  ho ld  a c o n t r a c t  to  su p p ly  th e  .* r e j e c t  w ith  m ilk  
d u r in g  the month of August* i y w ere unable to  supp ly  the  
P r o je c t  w ith  th e  amount o f  m ilk  needed, we wax*& aa v tae d  by Wl? 
Mr* , ji  m d Mr. H arding  th a t  they had a u th o r i ty  to  pu rch ase  
th is .  ra iU  on th e  open m ark e t, am. viliz we should  'd i l l  t h i s  
n i l k  d i r e c t  to  th e  p r o je c t ,  v/e d id  t h i s ,  s u b m it t in g  cmr s t a t e ­
ment in  the  auount o f .13110.95 on Septem ber -1 s t.

I I t  vida c l e a r ly  un&omtaed^ t h a t  tv e would n o t supp ly  
any m ilk  on th e  S an ta  a ru ae  Bulxymaits A sso c ia tio n  c o n t r a c t ,  
and th a t  we would n o t s e l l ,  th e n  m y  r i i lk  t o  b©:d e liv e re d  to  
th e  p r o je c t  on t h e i r  eo n tr& a t. We d id  n o t 'au th o rise , t h e i r  
ag en t to .. ep re s e n t us in  ¿my a-va *.

^  .«e Have been adv ised  th a t  eh© ok co v e rin g  our J u ly
jfltoh& ae o rd e rs  and, o u r Au@ist s ta tem en t has been .mailed to  
Wm&umtti C ruse V a lley  DniTymvtt* A sso c ia tio n , Tucson, A rlnm m . 
At th e  tim e w© ih m i s  hod th i s  m ilk  we w ere prom ised prom pt 
payment upon p r e s e n ta t io n  o f  our s ta te m e n t, a s  t h i s  on count 
I s  lo n g  p a s t  v  wo a sk  t h a t  you send us a check covering  
b o th  Ju ly  and A ugust.

■  Yours t ru ly *  If 

1 § s. j a w :'- 1m *

«

mailto:B@rnard5.ao


/ i m «/</

1I , r :: I 612« Eivir Frejeet 
Eleara* Arisen»

O E C  1 8  J 9 4 2

Pai ho log leal laboratory 
IO? Building
l̂ioiaix« Ariisn
Gestlaasft*

Subjectt únelo» i«* 90986» Papneafc of
%  a w  returning the abro» -a*aa£ion® ¿ imreiea 

corering Sahn asá ftaaaerBa&a iaata for Mary T* 
i atsnabe and ask that a rae be submitted mi a eor* 
«atad Gewraasat billing Fona 1084 or certified 
isrelea#

fr« aro attaching a «at of 1034 ▼auehers for 
year ase in resubmitting tills for paysast»

Vary truly yours»

W* §* Graham 
Aeting Pria* Fissai
ôvOun̂ aJSv

ünelosure So* 4867»
LFPerkins iTII

D E S K . C O  P Y

iFPerkins sTM 
12*17*42
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Casa  Grande Laundry
AND DRY CLEANERS

Serving the People of Casa Qrande Valley

CASA GRANDE, ARIZ. PHONE 127

Je member 4 194£

**ar Relocation authority 
jrila r.éver Project 
*<• C.Craham. Eisoal 
Rivers, Arizona,

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the invoices you requested for the Rivers 
Community Hospital, and a Standard Price List.

tie did not keep an invoice for each Butcher chop bundle, 
but sent duplicates when the bundles left our plant, so 
there is one at the Butcher shop for the paying offioe.

ue did not keep copies of the invoices for each Mess Hall 
but kept copies of the ¿rip ¿sheet for eaoh load, and am 
enclosing those in triplicate# a  ¿rip ¿»heet accompanied 
each load when it left our plant#

¿he Standard price was used for the Butcher ¿-hops and the 
Mess Halls, and the apparel on the Hospital, but the Hospital 
flat was priced at 7^ a lb# according to agreement with Mr#
E.A#Caldwell#

Beginning December 1 , I am keeping copies of all Butcher 
Shop invoices to accompany statements, dhat is all the laundry 
we are doing for the »«ar Relocation authority at present#

incerely





Sii» Hi*»* Project 
Ari*0*»

Case Oreada laundry k öry Cleaners 
dos 6ii
vi» Sri8i»i Ariso&s
Gentlemen*

Stabjaoti ! n i ^ i  Payment tíf
Kr* Caldwell of tí» f̂ oouréaest Section I« advised 

os that ÿèi b»v» coafeeeted M m  Im regard to tu» 
ef the indebtedness Sue you %y the Bär Boleca*loa Authority#

?o ore indeed soray that th is  delay Ibi occurred* oui 
no «re endeavoring to  straighten the co tter  out os quickly 
»0 possible«

the true foots of the ease are that the August «fei 
September level ess tin hold up temporarily pending receipt 
of item ised h illin g  H Ä  yen submitted to  us at a lato*  
detfti As quickly as they were received# we eeaplated the 
veabhere sad forwarded them to  the Bogies»! Off li»«  How— 
ever, tbs Bag-leml O ff!os ms closed Eeecaber 15th# «ad W  
m e »  tro enroute back to  th is  o ffio e  for sobeequeist hand­
lin g  siti entering for pay»»»* cm a ll uppreoessed wouehers* 
This m w ill do ss quickly ss wo rosei*# these vouchers sad 
If m  fiad your voucher* aaoag them* wo sh a ll give thorn 
preference*

Regarding the October h i l l ,  wo have processed this 
for payment sad yon should roooivo your eheok la  s very few 
dsyi«

m  sgola stets that ws ore Indeed sorry that this 
difficulty in payout has been ©«countered*

fery truly years*

V# 6* Grains*
Acting M u *  fls^il Aocousataat

LFPerkinsjTM
12-21-42



Until reo 
accompany t 
invoicee we 
po they are

ently we did not know it wse necessarythat invoi 
he statement, and no invoices? were kept, .However 
re in duplicate on each bundle when they left on 
probably available at the Butoher ¿hop*

es
the
1 plant,



I l a u n d r y

Let us take the “Blue'1 
out of “Blue Monday’1 
for you!

Casa  Grande Laundry
AND DRY CLEANERS

Serving the People of Casa Qrande Valley

CASA GRANDE, ARIZ. PHONE 127

Leaember 1 1942

Office for Emergency Management 
»liar Bel o oat ion Authority 
uriXs Hiver Project Ho. IV 
Hivers, Arizona.

Butcher Shop #1 Laundry
n » **

11 10 
11 12 
11 IS 
11 14 
11 17 
11 IB 
11 19 
11 20 
11 25 
11 25 
11 27 
11 28 
11 30

Purchase Order Ho.
Standardn

7.80
1.24
4.301.02
.57

2.13
.95 

2.37 
1.12 
.46 

4.16 
1.45 
1 . 4 2  
1.26 
1.53 
1.95
1.613.33
3.87
42.54

I certify that the above bill is oorreot and just; that payment
therefor has not been received; that all oftn American production and labor standards, and all conditions or
nurchase applicable to the transactions have been complied with, purcnase _ -, „0 fc-srpQ ore not included in the amountsand that state or local sales taxes are nuu augxuu.ou.
billed. certified that the uhit price indicated herein is
not higher thin the legal maximum price permitted ^ ^ « P P U c a b l e  
price regulation, or supplementary regulation, or .
issued by the Office of Price Administration.

« Awii U.BALIE LAUKjHY h DRY CL HAL

Grl adys Hi c ha rds on, Mansg e r.





Gil* •Kite* 
Elvers*

Milmm è *ee»
ttotfe ateefc fitti 

H ì M i

Sebjeeit Cmrt%fi9m%im ©f tR**i$*
lew ironia* #£ 11* «irlpMfe *f porte sedi *si%

tmmmé by ar Me* Or4*r ft if ,14 is ntwno#é tmr mfììfim&tm* 
H  i* mm*mry «feet -mil ixmimm hmr the tefcier** mftitim*
1 4 , tit- eririe*?! pre?*rly w l& m t ©ft follows«

*1 mrtiiy f4m% bhe,.tb©e* M U  1* w r # « t  *wì4 J®*t| that ih* p*pm m ili therefore hum- airi be«® 
reeeiiradf ih** *11 s ta ts is fy  r ^ n lte s se !  *e t© ■ ■ j«p|«iys «M&I lafeer stenderà** end *11&màli.%mm m thm Ileal t© the,'Ugnateti««** have been ©©sailed wlihj end the &©*$* or loss! »*1©* tese* art $ofe 4b

-■ ihe billed**

Itailgf interi ih* there eertifi«evi©n «ti fervtrd * 
©ertine# erigimi# fripiftf «igei# «nè %w$ ©ejsite of ih* ©bove 
level©© I® arder that se mf rmelm* psysent*
vV  ' tear mrlì^wt etteetten will b© treeiiy ape«*©!**©#* . i

ìxmimmm M* *30G£
w m M m f m m ,

m  Qaerterateter hhrtost Center 
222 fbsrb Mas* Street

Wilson à â fep̂ is im* 
___________

teff .tmlgr pmm$

%  i# Orahea
H iSsi'M », U sati leocoafeeet

Chiotto, miccia F I L E  C O P Y



Pa c k e r s  a n d  P r o v i s i o n e r s
P H O N E  Y A R D S  - 4 - 0 0 0  

4 l ? T S T . r ?  S O .  A S H  L A N D  A V E .

C h i c a g o , u . s . a . December 16th, 1942
/ n{/®r* W# G. Graham

U/ Acting Prin# Fiscal Accountant 
\l ' Gila River Project 

Rivers, Arizona
Dear Sir:
We have not- as yet received the payment on the invoice which 
you mentioned in your letter of November 25th could be ex­
pected by us very shortly# As there are several other items 
appearing h are becoming old now, we are
enclosing is and would appreciate if you
would che your records.
Will you 3 n on the list opposite the
amounts a: s being done on same.

PEB: J

Yours very truly

P# E. BLACK 
CREDIT DEPARTMENT

*CoAc& HfATU/r



iBtill «jri««»
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Project Director 
Gila Hiver Camp 
Sacatan, Arizona
Gentlemen:-

u  /a  n
W l  L S O N  8c C O .

--------

Pa c k e r s  a n d  P r o v i s i o n e r s

...̂aïticip ont
HAmericânl̂gĝhstitüte Yl

Advertising ' "
W  Sales Proqtâ,

P H O N E  Y A R D S  4 - 0 0 0  
4-1 ? T  ST.  î “ ? S O .  A S H L A N D  A V E .

C h i c a g o  , u . s . a .

November 20,

We have not aa yet received payment
for shipment made you on September 30 in the amount of 1885.89, covered 
by Purchase Order No. FH 12181.

We would appreciate very much doing 
what you can towards passing this through for payment as early as 
possible. )

Yours very truly,
WILSON & CO., INC.

Credit Department
PEBlackiAB

-yAmur
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&
A N D

GENERAL OFFICES: UNION STOCKYARDS

C H I C A G O ,  IJ^JgQgg) 
m O E N ï X ,  ARI2 X

Mr. W.G. Graham 
Gila River Project 
Rivers, Arizona

Dear Sir:
v

#

Phoenix, Arizona 
December 18th, 1942

For your information and verification, we are attaching statement in 
the amount of §2079.08* We have previously furnished, you with certified 
billings. It is our understanding that payment covering above amount 
will be made by you direct to our Phoenix office,

If for any reason our billings have not reached you or were not sub­
mitted in proper form, we will appreciate your early advice.^
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STATEMENT
To ARM O A t  H  COMPANY d r

D ELA W A R E 
241 W. Jackson Street 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA
Advirtilfn? ' - y  Phon^p 3-2165—2166

V  .1 ■'/#«/ w—M.

f̂articipan/̂
Is Americanjj)il£glllnstitute ̂  

^  Advertising ^  
*»</ Sales Proÿf»**

U Med.

MEMO DATE AMOUNT BALANCE MEMO DATE AMOUNT

B A L A N C E  B R O U G H T  FO R W A R D B A L A N C E  B R O U G H T  FO R W A R D -

10 v v if f t  <!̂ M

if w' f 3 v i f t ê•M
1! ■ Kf i U y M l

yn\~
m t J ——H—

to v?
— t— —

M -tit Sh h1$M (? t
-— r , l ■■

BALANCE

Affi

>11.
/2i

✓ v"1

MAKE NO DEDUCTIONS UNLESS AUTHORIZED 
fOUR CHECK IS RECEIPT—REMITTANCE WILL NOT BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY MAIL





THE TEXAS COM PANY

S A L E S  D E P A R T M E N T  
L O S  A N G E L E S  D IS T R IC T

H. D. TEETERS, c r e d i t  m a n a g e r

V  /

TEXACO PETRO LEUM  P R O D U C T S

9 2 9  S O U T H  B R O A D W A Y  
L O S  A N G E L E S . C A L IF O R N IA

December 22, 1942

MERCHANDISE

War Relocation Authority 
Gila River Project 
Rivers, Arizona

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to our invoice Nos. 806451, 
806453 and 906457f in the respective amounts of $3 6 .7 2 , 
$114.82, and $1.75, covering July deliveries made against 
your purchase order No. 218-43.

As these charges have been outstanding for 
some time, we will appreciate any advice froft you, as to 
the approximate date payment can be expected.

If any further information is required to enable 
you to fîlace these items in line for payment, please advise.

Yours very truly,





MANUFACTURERS AND DISTRIBUTORS O F nMANUFACTURERS AND DISTRIBUTORS O F

CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES Fa c t o r y  a n d  L a b o iFa c t o r y  a n d  L a b o r a t o r ie s

V A n d ik e  7 3 4 3

“PIO N EERS IN  SA N IT A T IO N ” §
621 East 3rd Street 
Los fìngeles, Calif.

Dec, 29,1942

V
Fiscal Officer 
Gila River Project 
War Relocation Authority 
Rivers, Arizona,
Dear Sir:*-
We have received payment on vouchers which have been 
sold after these orders:

y /<  Sept, 16,1942 Purchase Order No, 10-1V-479-43 $2980,00
f//Sept. 17,1942 M « « 10-TV-480-43 $ 777.60

Will you please advise us what is holding up the 
payment of these account.
Thanking you for your kind co-operation, we remain 
Very truly yours 
PIONEER CHEMICAL COMPANY

LB

UjL

DISINFECT ANTS-INSECTICIDES- MET A L POLISH-SO APS-OILS. S ANIT ATY SPECIALTIES-SOLE MFRS.OF S U P E R  SHINE



u t o  oí m 2  

bua river m a r t
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# *

Gil* River Project 
Rivers# Arisons

Pathol ogioal Laboratory 
507 Professional Building 
Phoenix# Arizona

Subjects Cert if lest ion of Invoice
Your invoice of December 19# 194 2 covering purchase of 

Cholesterol end Blood Sugar end Colloidal Gold In the amount 
of 4l2#50 is being returned for certification« Please insert 
and sign original invoice as follows t

*1 certify that the shove hill is correct 
and justs that the payment therefore hae not been 
received! that ail statutory retirements as to 
American production and labor stands rds $ and all 
conditions of the purchase applicable to the trans­
action has been ocsaplied withj and the State or 
local sales taxes are not included in the amounts 
billed*”i|

|g pathologies 1 Lab oratory f§

•• sfi

i||> (fitle:ipr ofi|{!oial signing} ®
Kindly forward a certified original properly signed end 

two copies of the above invoice to the undersigned in order 
that we ;aay process voucher for payment«

Your earliest attention to this matter will be greatly 
appreciated# ¡|;|||;!

Very truly yours# |g

*'a.Vlv L« F« Perkins
|| Acting Fis sal Ao ocuataxst

Enclosure So# <15094
PILE COPY

IFPerkins/ril iTM 12-29-42



&
S t a n d a r d  F o r m  N o .  1 0 8 0  a — Revised 

t  Form approved by 
Comptroller General, U. S.

August 17,1937
General Regulations No. 78—Revised / 4• o U C H fl  R FOR ADJUSTMENTS 

BETWEEN APPROPRIATIONS AND/OR FUNDS
(DISBURSEMENT)

D. O. Vou. No. A__.__

Bill No.

Paying Office N o ..........

TJ S WAB BELOCATIOH AUTHORITT, THIRD FLOOR WHITCOMB HOTiOi,
(Department, establishment, bureau, or office billed) “S O T T  ESECrStrO f  CALI

To U. sDEPT. AGRICULTURE , SOIL C ONSERVAT I OH SERVICE,
(Department, establishment, bureau, or office billing A L B  T X ^D E R Q T JS ! , î î  •  M •

& m ,

PA ID  BY

(F or u se  o f p a y in g  office)

N U M BER 
O F O R D ER

DATE O F 
D ELIVERY

April 16, 
1942 
to

June 30f 
1942

Check to he dram:

A R TIC LE S O R  SERVICES QUAN­
T IT Y

Se:r
oni3

To reimburse Soil Conservation 
for personal services and travel 
penses of Lewis J. Zorn, Soil C 
tionist, P-4, $3800.00 p.a. detail 
to War Relocation Authority#
See Statement attached#

vice
0 X -
ervat 
ed

U N IT  P R IC E

C o st P er

To he deposited in the accounts of G.P. Allen, Chief 
Disbursing Officer, Albuquerque, N.M#, D.O. Symbol 891-825^.

A M OUNT

D olla rs

1,399 • 24

1,399

C en ts

24

MEMORANDUM

(F o r u se  o f b illed  office o n ly )

Differences___________________

Account verified; correct for.

(Signature or initials).

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION (for com pletion by office billed)

A PPR O PR IA T IO N , 
L IM IT A T IO N , O R  

P R O JE C T  SYM BOL
A PPR O PR IA T IO N  T IT L E

L IM IT A T IO N  
O R  P R O JE C T A P PR O PR IA T IO N

A m o u n t A m o u n t

A LLO TM EN T SY M BO L AM OUNT ENCUM BRANCE
LIQ UID A TED

C O ST ACCOUNT

S ym bo l A m o u n t

O B JE C T  O F EX PE N D IT U R E

S y m b o l A m o u n t

7. 3. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OITIOH 10—2153



Bill Ho. 6-40-43
DRs War Relocation Authority

Third Floor, Whitcomb Hotel 
San Francisco, California*

CR: Soil Conservation Serrice 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 
Approp. 1221000*030

Bur .You* D.O. You* Date Paid Period Ifcrticulars Amount

Ì9260 19-93247 4-30-42 4-18 to 30-42 Lewis J. Korn, soil Conservationist, 
P-4, #3800.00,

20030 19-96933 5-15-42 5-1 to 15-42 n  h «  it

20868 19-101741 5-31-42 5-16 to 31-42 « « it it

21831 19-105881 6—15—42 6-1 to 15-42 it n  , it tt

22582 19-110821 6-30-42 6-16—to 30—42 ti it h it

19841 19-95314 5-9-42 4-18 to 5-3-42 Travel
22114 19-106961 6—18—42 5-5 to 31-42 «  fwsm
1130 19-7152 7-30-42 6-1 to 30-42 n

19765 19-96807 5-14-42 T.R. 1554491 Transcontinental & Western Air
22454 19-108803 6-24-42 1554492 United Air Lines Transport Corp.
22749 19-310 7-2-42 1554493 A.T.& S*F. Co.
21922 19-107401 6-19-42 1554494 The Pullman Company ,
21177 19-108331 6-23-42 1554495 Transcontinental i Western Air
2428 19-15343 9-4-42 1554496 Southern Pacific Co.
21923 19-364 7-2-42 1554497 The Pullman Company

Approp. 1221000.030 NM-A-4 C-A #524.36
NM-0-8 C-0 874.88

(Surveys & Proj. plans)
#1,399*24

137.22
158.33
158.33
158.33
158.33
99.70
162.15
177.60
50.66 
35.78 
19.00
4.40
50.66 
26.20
2.55

1,399.24

All vouchers paid by 6.F. Allen, Chief Disbursing Officer, Albuquerque, H.M* D.O. Symbol 107-119
I further certify that the employment of the person named on the within payroll is not prohibited 
by any provisions of law limiting the availability of the appropriation(s) involved.



STATEMENT OF TRAVEL PERFORMED FOR WHICH REIMBURSEMENT IS NOT CLAIMED
BY TRAVELER

DATE OF 
TRAVEL

NO. OF TRANS­
PORTATION 

REQUEST OR 
SPEED O M ETER 

READING

FROM— TO—
VIA

(Kind of carrier 
or vehicle)*

CLASS OR 
M ILEAGEf

■ —-ira

AMOUNT

None

■"Railroad, steamship, airplane, bus, etc. , , , _
■^Abbreviate class cf service or accommodations used. Railroad: P, first class; I, intermediate class; M , mixed class; O, coach; P, Pullman accommodations; D E , drawing room; 

OP. compartment; BR, bedroom; SOS, single occupancy section; SEC, section; LB, lower berth; UB, upper berth; S, seat. By other mode: Number of miles traveled.

INSTRUCTIONS
1. The provisions of the travel regulations must be strictly observed in order to avoid suspensions and disallowances in the accounts.
2. When more space is required for itemization of the account, use continuation sheets (standard forms 1012b—Revised and

1032c—Revised) and fasten together in
3. As many copies of the approved iSHb

left-hand corner, 
randum voucher may be made as required f p̂̂ ninistrative purposes.

U- S .  GOVERNMENT PR IN TIN G  O FFIC E  16—23854-1



ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF TEAYEL AND OTHER EXPENSES

! 1. Date and hour of departure from official headquarters war I*  H U ____ ______
2. Give duty status on first day of voucher period: Hft 1*1 Aril #OSJiiHour)

♦.Arrived at ___ _____ __________ ;______ o n _____________________________ , 19__
for temporary duty for approximate period_____________ _________________——__ _______i____________

Approximate date of return to official headquarters_________________ ___ ______, 19___
3. f  State authorized per diem in lieu of subsistence, $___________
4. fState authorized allowance for actual subsistence expenses: Not to exceed j&BSU____  __per day.
5. Where for traveler’s personal convenience or through the taking of leave there is interruption of travel, deviation

from the direct route, or where traveler delays at a place other than post of duty, a statement showing the facts 
should appear on the voucher.

*If authority provides for travel to more than one point, time of arrival and departure from each should be stated in the body of the account in chronological order, 
flf more than one rate of allowance is authorized, full statement of application of each rate must he given in some convenient place on this voucher.

" W4m*r
CHARACTER OF EX PEN D ITU R E 

(To be itemized by the day and fully explained)
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f t  tmtim Is gmmmmrn **r Is m m vtim  v t i
m t  %m*

SUB-
VOU.
NO.*»

AMOUNT

Subsistence

6 f#

h 
h 
$

*

Other

NOTATIONS

(Payee must not 
use this column)

T otals (to be carried  forw ard to  con tinuation  sheet, if necessary) iff do
T otal amount of voucher (not to  be used w hen to ta ls  are  carried  forw ard to  continuation  sheet) HI

16t—fe3964-i»‘When subvouchers .required by regulations were not obtained, state fully the circumstances showing reason for omission.



STATEMENT OF TRAVEL PERFORMED FOR WHICH REIMBURSEMENT IS NOT CLAIMED
BY TRAVELER

DATE OP 
TRAVEL

Hone

NO. OP TRANS­
PORTATION 

REQUEST OR 
SPEED O M ETER 

READING

FROM- TO-
VIA

(Kind of carrier 
or vehicle)*

CLASS OR 
M ILEAGEf AMOUNT

♦Abbreviate classr /service or accommodations used. Railroad: P, first class; I, intermediate class; M , mixed class; C, coach; P , Pullman accommodations; D R, drawing room, 
OP- compartment; BR, bedroom; SOS, single occupancy section; SEC, section; LB, lower berth; UB, upper berth; S, seat. By other mode: Number of miles traveled.

INSTRUCTIONS
1. The provisions of the travel regulations must be strictly observed in order to avoid suspensions and disallowances in the accounts.
2. When more space is required for itemization of the account, use continuation sheets (standard forms 1012b—Revised and

1032c—Revised) and fasten together in Ujtffcf left-hand comer. . ^
3. As many copies of the approved flMbrandum voucher may be made as required fqj^^amistrative purposes.

U . S .  GOVERNMENT PR IN TIN G  O FF IC E  10—23954-1


